
LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
CASE NO. 2025-00114

STIPULATED TARGET REVENUE INCREASE BY RATE CLASS
GAS OPERATIONS

Rate Class Proposed Increase

 Reduce RS 
Proposed Increase 
to System Average 

Increase 

Adjusted 
Increase After 

Subsidy 
Reductions

Reduce All Non-
RGS Classes for 

Remaining Revenue 
Requirement 

Decrease
Stipulated 
Increase

% Change 
in Base 

Revenue

Residential Gas Service (RGS) and Volunteer Fire Department (VFD) 40,978,479$                 (11,117,945)$            29,860,533$        -$                               29,860,533$           10.86%

Commercial Gas Service (CGS) 14,291,973$                 -$                               14,291,973$        (2,778,442)$               11,513,531$           9.49%

Industrial Gas Service (IGS) 1,073,777$                   -$                               1,073,777$           (208,748)$                   865,029$                 7.24%

As Available Gas Service (AAGS) 17,591$                          -$                               17,591$                  (3,420)$                        14,172$                    3.96%

Firm Transportation Service (Transportation Only) Rate (FT) 2,675,061$                   -$                               2,675,061$           (520,047)$                   2,155,014$             19.67%

Special Contract Intra-Company Sales 307,406$                        -$                               307,406$               (59,762)$                      247,645$                 7.71%

Distributed Generation Gas Service (DGGS) 8,902$                             -$                               8,902$                    (1,731)$                        7,172$                       8.73%

Substitute Gas Sales Service-Commercial (SGSS) 17,844$                          -$                               17,844$                  (3,469)$                        14,375$                    10.25%

Substitute Gas Sales Service-Industrial (SGSS) -$                                  -$                               -$                          -$                               -$                            0.00%

Local Gas Delivery Service (LGDS) -$                                  -$                               -$                          -$                               -$                            0.00%

Sales to Ultimate Customers 59,371,034$                 (11,117,945)$            48,253,089$        (3,575,619)$               44,677,470$           10.56%

Other Operating Revenues:
Late Payment Charges 0$                                       -$                               -$                          -$                               -$                            0.00%

Miscellaneous Service Revenue 128,214$                        -$                               128,214$               -$                               128,214$                 66.73%

Rent from Gas Property -$                                  -$                               -$                          -$                               -$                            0.00%

Other Gas Revenue (5,683)$                           -$                               (5,683)$                   -$                               (5,683)$                     -18.81%

59,493,564$                 (11,117,945)$            48,375,619$        (3,575,619)$               44,800,000$           10.55%
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FORECASTED PERIOD: FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2026

SCHEDULE

M-2.1-G FORECAST PERIOD REVENUES AT CURRENT AND STIPULATED GAS RATES
M-2.2-G AVERAGE BILL COMPARISON AT CURRENT AND STIPULATED GAS RATES
M-2.3-G PAGE 1 SUMMARY OF STIPULATED GAS REVENUE INCREASE
M-2.3-G PAGES 2-11 CALCULATION OF STIPULATED GAS REVENUE INCREASE

DESCRIPTION

SCHEDULE M

BILLING DETERMINANTS AND EXHIBITS FOR THE FORECASTED PERIOD

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

CASE NO. 2025-00114
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY      
CASE NO. 2025-00114      

FORECAST PERIOD REVENUES AT CURRENT AND STIPULATED GAS RATES   
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2026      

Gas Operations
DATA:  ____ BASE PERIOD  __X__  FORECAST PERIOD Schedule M-2.1-G
TYPE OF FILING: __X__ ORIGINAL  _____ UPDATED  _____ REVISED  Page 1 of 1 
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S): Witness:  R. CONROY

Rate Class

 (1)

Total Revenue at 
Current Rates and 

Mechanism at 
Current 

ROE/Projects 

 (2)

Total Revenue at 
Current Rates and 

Mechanism at 
Stipulated ROE 

 (3)

Change in 
Mechanism 

Revenue Due to 
Change in 

ROE/Projects 

 (4)

Total Revenue at 
Stipulated Rates 
and Mechanism 

at Stipulated ROE 

 (5)

Change in Base 
Rate Revenue 

Due to Stipulated 
Increase 

 (6)

Percent Change in 
Base Revenue 

= (2) - (1) = (4) - (2) = (5) / (2)
Residential Gas Service (RGS) and Volunteer Fire Department (VFD) 274,732,768$       274,991,647$      258,878$              304,850,800$      29,859,154$        10.86%

Commercial Gas Service (CGS) 121,183,738$       121,293,886$      110,148$              132,807,663$      11,513,778$        9.49%

Industrial Gas Service (IGS) 11,937,609$          11,949,591$        11,981$                12,814,567$        864,976$              7.24%

As Available Gas Service (AAGS) 357,435$               357,542$              107$                      371,712$              14,170$                3.96%

Firm Transportation Service (Transportation Only) Rate (FT) 10,958,510$          10,958,510$        -$                       13,113,368$        2,154,858$           19.66%

Special Contract Intra-Company Sales 3,212,081$            3,212,135$           53$                        3,459,928$           247,793$              7.71%

Distributed Generation Gas Service (DGGS) 81,777$                 82,151$                374$                      89,693$                7,543$                  9.18%

Substitute Gas Sales Service-Commercial (SGSS) 140,218$               140,222$              4$                          154,742$              14,520$                10.35%

Substitute Gas Sales Service-Industrial (SGSS) -$                        -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       0.00%

Local Gas Delivery Service (LGDS) -$                        -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       0.00%

Sales to Ultimate Customers 422,604,138$       422,985,683$      381,545$              467,662,473$      44,676,791$        10.56%

Other Operating Revenues:
Late Payment Charges 1,172,623$            1,172,623$           -$                       1,172,623$           -$                       0.00%
Miscellaneous Service Revenue 192,129$               192,129$              -$                       320,342$              128,214$              66.73%
Rent from Gas Property 164,722$               164,722$              -$                       164,722$              -$                       0.00%
Other Gas Revenue 30,215$                 30,215$                -$                       24,532$                (5,683)$                 -18.81%

TOTAL 424,163,827$       424,545,372$      381,545$              469,344,692$      44,799,321$        10.55%
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY       
CASE NO. 2025-00114          

AVERAGE BILL COMPARISON AT CURRENT AND PROPOSED GAS RATES
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2026    

Gas Operations
DATA:  ____ BASE PERIOD  __X__  FORECAST PERIOD Schedule M-2.2-G
TYPE OF FILING: __X__ ORIGINAL  _____ UPDATED  _____ REVISED  Page 1 of 1 
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S): Witness:  R. CONROY

Rate Class
Customer 
Months Mcf

Average 
Consumption Per 

Customer, Mcf

Annual Revenue at 
Current Rates and 

Mechanisms at Current 
ROE/Projects

Average Current Bill at 
Current Rates and 

Mechanisms at Current 
ROE/Projects

Annual Revenue at 
Current Rates and 

Mechanisms at Stipulated 
ROE/Projects

Average Current Bill at 
Current Rates and 

Mechanisms at Stipulated 
ROE/Projects

Stipulated Revenue 
Change

Annual Revenue at 
Stipulated Rates and 

Mechanisms at Stipulated 
ROE/Projects

Average Stipulated 
Bill

Change in 
Average Bill

Percent Change in 
Average Bill

Residential Gas Service (RGS) and Volunteer Fire Department (VFD) 3,686,987 19,075,214 5.2 274,732,768$                   74.52$                                274,991,647$                   74.59$                                29,859,154$                   304,850,800$                   82.69$                      8.10$                  10.86%

Commercial Gas Service (CGS) 312,636 10,503,398 33.6 121,183,738$                   387.62$                              121,293,886$                   387.97$                              11,513,778$                   132,807,663$                   424.80$                   36.83$                9.49%

Industrial Gas Service (IGS) 2,694 1,673,082 621.0 11,937,609$                     4,431.18$                          11,949,591$                     4,435.63$                          864,976$                        12,814,567$                     4,756.71$                321.08$              7.24%

As Available Gas Service (AAGS) 24 51,999 2,166.6 357,435$                           14,893.13$                        357,542$                           14,897.58$                        14,170$                           371,712$                           15,487.99$              590.41$              3.96%

Firm Transportation Service (Transportation Only) Rate (FT) 948 17,602,553 18,568.1 10,958,510$                     11,559.61$                        10,958,510$                     11,559.61$                        2,154,858$                     13,113,368$                     13,832.67$              2,273.06$           19.66%

Special Contract Intra-Company Sales 12 239,089 19,924.0 3,212,081$                       267,673.45$                      3,212,135$                       267,677.90$                      247,793$                        3,459,928$                       288,327.32$            20,649.42$        7.71%

Distributed Generation Gas Service (DGGS) 84 59 0.7 81,777$                             974.23$                              82,151$                             978.68$                              7,543$                             89,693$                             1,068.54$                89.86$                9.18%

 Substitute Gas Sales Service (SGSS) - Commercial 12 4,750 395.9 140,218$                           11,684.84$                        140,222$                           11,685.20$                        14,520$                           154,742$                           12,895.16$              1,209.96$           10.35%

 Substitute Gas Sales Service (SGSS) - Industrial -                       -                             -                         -$                                   -$                                    -$                                   -$                                    -$                                 -$                                   -$                          -$                    0.00%

Local Gas Delivery Service (LGDS) -                       -                             -                         -$                                   -$                                    -$                                   -$                                    -$                                 -$                                   -$                          -$                    0.00%

Total 4,003,397 49,150,144 41,715.2 422,604,138$                   358,676.45$                      422,985,683$                   359,000.28$                      44,676,791$                   467,662,473$                   396,918.78$            37,918.49$        10.56%

Stipulation Exhibit 3 
Page 4 of 15



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
CASE NO. 2025-00114

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED GAS REVENUE INCREASE  
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2026   

 Gas Operations
DATA:  ____ BASE PERIOD  __X__  FORECAST PERIOD Schedule M-2.3-G
TYPE OF FILING: __X__ ORIGINAL  _____ UPDATED  _____ REVISED  Page 1 of 11
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S): Witness:  R. CONROY

Remove Remove Remove Add Add Add
GSC DSM GLT Forecast Year GSC DSM GLT Percentage

Rate Class Revenue Revenue Revenue  Base Revenues Revenue Revenue Revenue Stipulated Change Change

Residential Gas Service  and Volunteer Fire Dept - Rate (RGS) and (VFD) 274,732,768$                             86,900,480$          4,497,641$            11,613,418$          171,721,230$        86,900,480$          4,497,641$            11,872,296$          274,991,647$                              29,859,154$          10.86%

Commercial Gas Service - Rate (CGS) 121,183,738$                             47,337,513$          2,739,145$            4,941,290$            66,165,790$          47,337,513$          2,739,145$            5,051,438$            121,293,886$                              11,513,778$          9.49%

Industrial Gas Service - Rate (IGS) 11,937,609$                               5,434,991$            487,971$               537,002$               5,477,645$            5,434,991$            487,971$               548,983$               11,949,591$                                864,976$               7.24%

As-Available Gas Service - Rate (AAGS) 357,435$                                    212,785$               24,671$                 4,875$                    115,105$               212,785$               24,671$                 4,982$                    357,542$                                      14,170$                 3.96%

Firm Transportation Service (Transportation Only) Rate (FT) 10,958,510$                               -$                       -$                       3,355$                    10,955,155$          -$                       -$                       3,355$                    10,958,510$                                2,154,858$            19.66%

Special Contract - Intra-Company Sales 3,212,081$                                 961,990$               -$                       2,913$                    2,247,178$            961,990$               -$                       2,966$                    3,212,135$                                  247,793$               7.71%

Distributed Generation Gas Service - Rate (DGGS) 81,777$                                      236$                       -$                       16,620$                 64,922$                 236$                       -$                       16,993$                 82,151$                                        7,543$                    9.18%

Substitute Gas Sales Service - Commercial - Rate (SGSS) 140,218$                                    22,582$                 -$                       193$                       117,444$               22,582$                 -$                       197$                       140,222$                                      14,520$                 10.35%

Substitute Gas Sales Service - Industrial - Rate (SGSS) -$                                            -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                                              -$                       0.00%

Local Gas Delivery Service - Rate (LGDS) -$                                            -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                                              -$                       0.00%

Sales to Ultimate Consumers and Inter-Company 422,604,138$                             140,870,577$        7,749,427$            17,119,665$          256,864,469$        140,870,577$        7,749,427$            17,501,210$          422,985,683$                              44,676,791$          10.56%

Late Payment Charges 1,172,623$                                 1,172,623$            1,172,623$                                  -                          0.00%
Miscellaneous Service Revenue 192,129$                                    192,129$               192,129$                                      128,214                 66.73%
Rent from Gas Property 164,722$                                    164,722$               164,722$                                      -                          0.00%
Other Gas Revenue 30,215$                                      30,215$                 30,215$                                        (5,683)                    -18.81%

Total Sales to Ultimate Consumers and Inter-Company 424,163,827$                             140,870,577$        7,749,427$            17,119,665$          258,424,157$        140,870,577$        7,749,427$            17,501,210$          424,545,372$                              44,799,321$          10.55%

Forecast Year Revenues at 
Current Rates with Mechanism 

Revenues at Stipulated 
ROE/Projects

Forecast Year Revenues at 
Current Rates with 

Mechanism Revenues at 
Current ROE/Projects
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY   
CASE NO. 2025-00114

CALCULATION OF PROPOSED GAS REVENUE INCREASE 
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2026     

Gas Operations
DATA:  ____ BASE PERIOD  __X__  FORECAST PERIOD Schedule M-2.3-G
TYPE OF FILING: __X__ ORIGINAL  _____ UPDATED  _____ REVISED  Page 2 of 11
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S): Witness:  R. CONROY

Customer Days Total MCF Current Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Current Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Current ROE/Projects Current Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Current Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Stipulated ROE/Projects Stipulated Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Stipulated Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Stipulated ROE/Projects

RATE RGS and VFD:

Residential Gas Service Rate (RGS) and Volunteer Fire Dept (VFD)
Customer Months for the 12-Month Period
Basic Service Charge, Daily 112,145,316              0.65$                  72,894,455$                          0.65$                  72,894,455$                          0.72$                     80,744,628$                      
Distribution Cost Component 19,075,214       5.1809$             98,826,774$                          5.1809$             98,826,774$                          6.3347$                 120,835,756$                   

Total Calculated at Base Rates 171,721,230$                        171,721,230$                        201,580,384$                   

Gas Supply Clause 86,900,480$                          86,900,480$                          86,900,480$                      
Demand-Side Management 4,497,641$                             4,497,641$                             4,497,641$                        
Gas Line Tracker 11,613,418$                          11,872,296$                          11,872,296$                      

         Total Revenues 274,732,768$                        274,991,647$                        304,850,800$                   

Stipulated Increase in Revenue 29,859,154$                      
10.86%

Stipulation Exhibit 3 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY   
CASE NO. 2025-00114

CALCULATION OF PROPOSED GAS REVENUE INCREASE 
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2026     

Gas Operations
DATA:  ____ BASE PERIOD  __X__  FORECAST PERIOD Schedule M-2.3-G
TYPE OF FILING: __X__ ORIGINAL  _____ UPDATED  _____ REVISED  Page 3 of 11
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S): Witness:  R. CONROY

Customer Days On-Peak MCF Off-Peak MCF Current Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Current Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Current ROE/Projects Current Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Current Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Stipulated ROE/Projects Stipulated Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Stipulated Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Stipulated ROE/Projects

RATE CGS:

Firm Commercial Gas Service Rate (CGS)
Customer Months for the 12-Month Period
Basic Service Charge, Daily (meters < 5000 cfh) 9,069,823 2.30$                  20,860,593$                          2.30$                  20,860,593$                          2.88$                     26,121,090$                      
Basic Service Charge, Daily (meters 5000 cfh or >) 438,690 11.00$                4,825,590$                             11.00$                4,825,590$                             13.75$                   6,031,988$                        
Distribution Cost Component
On-Peak Mcf 9,641,143 3.8950$             37,552,251$                          3.8950$             37,552,251$                          4.3755$                 42,184,820$                      
Off-Peak Mcf 862,255 3.3950$             2,927,356$                             3.3950$             2,927,356$                             3.8755$                 3,341,670$                        
Total Calculated at Base Rates 66,165,790$                          66,165,790$                          77,679,567$                     

Gas Transporation Service Rider TS-2 to Rate (CGS)

Administrative Charges, Monthly 0 550.00$             -$                                  550.00$             -$                                  550.00$                 -$                             
Customer Months for the 12-Month Period
Basic Service Charge, Daily (meters < 5000 cfh) 0 2.30$                  -$                                  2.30$                  -$                                  2.88$                     -$                             
Basic Service Charge, Daily (meters 5000 cfh or >) 0 11.00$                -$                                  11.00$                -$                                  13.75$                   -$                             
Distribution Cost Component
On-Peak Mcf 0 3.8950$             -$                                  3.8950$             -$                                  4.3755$                 -$                             
Off-Peak Mcf 0 3.3950$             -$                                  3.3950$             -$                                  3.8755$                 -$                             

Total Calculated at Base Rates 66,165,790$                          66,165,790$                          77,679,567$                     

Gas Supply Clause 47,337,513$                          47,337,513$                          47,337,513$                      
Demand-Side Management 2,739,145$                             2,739,145$                             2,739,145$                        
Gas Line Tracker 4,941,290$                             5,051,438$                             5,051,438$                        

Rider PS-TS-2 
Pool Manager Fee 0 75.00$                -$                                             75.00$                -$                                             75.00$                   -$                                    

         Total Revenues 121,183,738$                        121,293,886$                        132,807,663$                   

Stipulated Increase in Revenue 11,513,778$                      
9.49%

Stipulation Exhibit 3 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY   
CASE NO. 2025-00114

CALCULATION OF PROPOSED GAS REVENUE INCREASE 
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2026     

Gas Operations
DATA:  ____ BASE PERIOD  __X__  FORECAST PERIOD Schedule M-2.3-G
TYPE OF FILING: __X__ ORIGINAL  _____ UPDATED  _____ REVISED  Page 4 of 11
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S): Witness:  R. CONROY

Customer Days On-Peak MCF Off-Peak MCF Current Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Current Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Current ROE/Projects Current Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Current Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Stipulated ROE/Projects Stipulated Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Stipulated Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Stipulated ROE/Projects

RATE IGS:

Firm Industrial Gas Service Rate (IGS)
Customer Months for the 12-Month Period
Basic Service Charge, Daily (meters < 5000 cfh) 39,420 5.42$                  213,656$                                5.42$                  213,656$                                6.50$                     256,230$                           
Basic Service Charge, Daily (meters 5000 cfh or >) 39,239 24.64$                966,849$                                24.64$                966,849$                                29.56$                   1,159,905$                        
Distribution Cost Component
On-Peak Mcf 805,081            2.7023$             2,175,570$                             2.7023$             2,175,570$                             3.0688$                 2,470,632$                        
Off-Peak Mcf 468,001                         2.2023$             1,030,679$                             2.2023$             1,030,679$                             2.5688$                 1,202,202$                        
Total Calculated at Base Rates 4,386,755$                            4,386,755$                            5,088,969$                        

Gas Transportation Service Rider TS-2 to Rate (IGS)
Administrative Charges, Monthly 108 550.00$             59,400$                                  550.00$             59,400$                                  550.00$                 59,400$                              
Customer Months for the 12-Month Period
Basic Service Charge, Daily (meters < 5000 cfh) 0 5.42$                  -$                                         5.42$                  -$                                         6.50$                     -$                                    
Basic Service Charge, Daily (meters 5000 cfh or >) 3,285 24.64$                80,942$                                  24.64$                80,942$                                  29.56$                   97,105$                              
Distribution Cost Component
On-Peak Mcf 123,057            2.7023$             332,537$                                2.7023$             332,537$                                3.0688$                 377,638$                           
Off-Peak Mcf 276,943                         2.2023$             609,911$                                2.2023$             609,911$                                2.5688$                 711,411$                           

Total Calculated at Base Rates 5,469,545$                            5,469,545$                            6,334,522$                        

Gas Supply Clause 5,434,991$                             5,434,991$                             5,434,991$                        
Demand-Side Management 487,971$                                487,971$                                487,971$                           
Gas Line Tracker 537,002$                                548,983$                                548,983$                           

Rider PS-TS-2 
Pool Manager Fee 108 75.00$                8,100$                                     75.00$                8,100$                                     75.00$                   8,100$                                

         Total Revenues 11,937,609$                          11,949,591$                          12,814,567$                     

Stipulated Change in Revenue 864,976$                           
7.24%

Stipulation Exhibit 3 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY   
CASE NO. 2025-00114

CALCULATION OF PROPOSED GAS REVENUE INCREASE 
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2026     

Gas Operations
DATA:  ____ BASE PERIOD  __X__  FORECAST PERIOD Schedule M-2.3-G
TYPE OF FILING: __X__ ORIGINAL  _____ UPDATED  _____ REVISED  Page 5 of 11
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S): Witness:  R. CONROY

Customer Months Total MCF Current Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Current Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Current ROE/Projects Current Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Current Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Stipulated ROE/Projects Stipulated Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Stipulated Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Stipulated ROE/Projects

RATE AAGS:  

As Available Gas Service Rate (AAGS)
Customer Months for the 12-Month Period
Basic Service Charge, Monthly 24 630.00$             15,120$                                  630.00$             15,120$                                  630.00$                 15,120$                              
Distribution Charge 51,999 1.9228$             99,985$                                  1.9228$             99,985$                                  2.1953$                 114,154$                           
Total Calculated at Base Rates 115,105$                                115,105$                                129,274$                           

Gas Transporation Service Rider TS-2 to Rate (AAGS) 
Administrative Charges, Monthly 0 550.00$             -$                                         550.00$             -$                                         550.00$                 -$                                         
Customer Months for the 12-Month Period
Basic Service Charge, Monthly 0 630.00$             -$                                         630.00$             -$                                         630.00$                 -$                                         
Distribution Charge 0 1.9228$             -$                                         1.9228$             -$                                         2.1953$                 -$                                         

Total Calculated at Base Rates 115,105$                                115,105$                                129,274$                           

Gas Supply Clause 212,785$                                212,785$                                212,785$                           
Demand-Side Management 24,671$                                  24,671$                                  24,671$                              
Gas Line Tracker 4,875$                                     4,982$                                     4,982$                                

Rider PS-TS-2 
Pool Manager Fee 0 75.00$                -$                                             75.00$                -$                                             75.00$                   -$                                    

         Total Revenues 357,435$                                357,542$                                371,712$                           

Stipulated Increase in Revenue 14,170$                              
3.96%

Stipulation Exhibit 3 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY   
CASE NO. 2025-00114

CALCULATION OF PROPOSED GAS REVENUE INCREASE 
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2026     

Gas Operations
DATA:  ____ BASE PERIOD  __X__  FORECAST PERIOD Schedule M-2.3-G
TYPE OF FILING: __X__ ORIGINAL  _____ UPDATED  _____ REVISED  Page 6 of 11
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S): Witness:  R. CONROY

Customer Months Total MCF Current Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Current Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Current ROE/Projects Current Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Current Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Stipulated ROE/Projects Stipulated Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Stipulated Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Stipulated ROE/Projects

RATE FT:

Firm Transportation Service (Transportation Only) Rate (FT)
Administrative Charges, Monthly 948 550.00$             521,400$                                550.00$             521,400$                                550.00$                 521,400$                           
Customer Months for the 12-Month Period
Basic Service Charge, Monthly 948 750.00$             711,000$                                750.00$             711,000$                                750.00$                 711,000$                           
Distribution Charge 17,602,553 0.0456$             802,676$                                0.0456$             802,676$                                0.0556$                 978,702$                           
Demand Charge 1,199,292 7.38$                  8,850,779$                             7.38$                  8,850,779$                             9.03$                     10,829,611$                      

Total Calculated at Base Rates 10,885,855$                          10,885,855$                          13,040,713$                     

Gas Supply Clause -$                                         -$                                         -$                                         
Demand-Side Management -$                                         -$                                         -$                                         
Gas Line Tracker 3,355$                                     3,355$                                     3,355$                                

Rider PS-FT
Pool Manager Fee 924 75.00$                69,300$                                  75.00$                69,300$                                  75.00$                   69,300$                              

         Total Revenues 10,958,510$                          10,958,510$                          13,113,368$                     

Stipulated Increase in Revenue 2,154,858$                        
19.66%

Stipulation Exhibit 3 
Page 10 of 15



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY   
CASE NO. 2025-00114

CALCULATION OF PROPOSED GAS REVENUE INCREASE 
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2026     

Gas Operations
DATA:  ____ BASE PERIOD  __X__  FORECAST PERIOD Schedule M-2.3-G
TYPE OF FILING: __X__ ORIGINAL  _____ UPDATED  _____ REVISED  Page 7 of 11
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S): Witness:  R. CONROY

Customer Months Total MCF Current Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Current Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Current ROE/Projects Current Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Current Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Stipulated ROE/Projects Stipulated Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Stipulated Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Stipulated ROE/Projects

 
INTRA-COMPANY SPECIAL CONTRACTS

Intra-Company Special Contract - Sales Customer
Customer Months for the 12-Month Period
Basic Service Charge, Monthly 12 750.00$             9,000$                                     750.00$             9,000$                                     850.00$                 10,200$                              
Distribution Charge 239,089 0.3100$             74,117$                                  0.3100$             74,117$                                  0.3440$                 82,246$                              
Demand Charge 198,720 10.8900$           2,164,061$                             10.8900$           2,164,061$                             12.0900$              2,402,525$                        

Total Calculated at Base Rates 2,247,178$                            2,247,178$                            2,494,971$                        

Gas Supply Clause 961,990$                                961,990$                                961,990$                           
Demand-Side Management -$                                             -$                                             -$                                         
Gas Line Tracker 2,913$                                     2,966$                                     2,966$                                

         Total Revenues 3,212,081$                            3,212,135$                            3,459,928$                        

Stipulated Increase in Revenue 247,793$                           
7.71%

Stipulation Exhibit 3 
Page 11 of 15



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY   
CASE NO. 2025-00114

CALCULATION OF PROPOSED GAS REVENUE INCREASE 
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2026     

Gas Operations
DATA:  ____ BASE PERIOD  __X__  FORECAST PERIOD Schedule M-2.3-G
TYPE OF FILING: __X__ ORIGINAL  _____ UPDATED  _____ REVISED  Page 8 of 11
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S): Witness:  R. CONROY

Customer Months Total MCF Current Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Current Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Current ROE/Projects Current Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Current Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Stipulated ROE/Projects Stipulated Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Stipulated Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Stipulated ROE/Projects

RATE DGGS

Distributed Generation Gas Service Rate (DGGS)
Customer Months for the 12-Month Period
Basic Service Charge, Monthly (meters < 5000 cfh) 84 165.00$             13,860$                                  165.00$             13,860$                                  187.81$                 15,776$                              
Basic Service Charge, Monthly (meters 5000 cfh or >) 0 750.00$             -$                                             750.00$             -$                                             850.00$                 -$                                         
Distribution Charge 59 0.3100$             18$                                          0.3100$             18$                                          0.3440$                 20$                                      
Demand Charge 4,687 10.8900$           51,043$                                  10.89$                51,043$                                  12.09$                   56,668$                              
Total Calculated at Base Rates 64,922$                                  64,922$                                  72,464$                             

Gas Transporation Service Rider TS-2 to Rate (DGGS)
Administrative Charges, Monthly 0 550.00$             -$                                             550.00$             -$                                             550.00$                 -$                                         
Customer Months for the 12-Month Period
Basic Service Charge, Monthly (meters < 5000 cfh) 0 165.00$             -$                                             165.00$             -$                                             187.81$                 -$                                         
Basic Service Charge, Monthly (meters 5000 cfh or >) 0 750.00$             -$                                             750.00$             -$                                             850.00$                 -$                                         
Distribution Charge 0 0.3100$             -$                                             0.3100$             -$                                             0.3440$                 -$                                         
Demand Charge 0 10.8900$           -$                                             10.8900$           -$                                             12.09$                   -$                                         

Total Calculated at Base Rates 64,922$                                  64,922$                                  72,464$                             

Gas Supply Clause 236$                                        236$                                        236$                                   
Demand-Side Management -$                                             -$                                             -$                                         
Gas Line Tracker 16,620$                                  16,993$                                  16,993$                              

Rider PS-TS-2 
Pool Manager Fee 0 75.00$                -$                                             75.00$                -$                                             75.00$                   -$                                    

         Total Revenues 81,777$                                  82,151$                                  89,693$                             

Stipulated Change in Revenue 7,543$                                
9.18%

Stipulation Exhibit 3 
Page 12 of 15



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY   
CASE NO. 2025-00114

CALCULATION OF PROPOSED GAS REVENUE INCREASE 
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2026     

Gas Operations
DATA:  ____ BASE PERIOD  __X__  FORECAST PERIOD Schedule M-2.3-G
TYPE OF FILING: __X__ ORIGINAL  _____ UPDATED  _____ REVISED  Page 9 of 11
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S): Witness:  R. CONROY

Customer Months Total MCF Current Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Current Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Current ROE/Projects Current Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Current Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Stipulated ROE/Projects Stipulated Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Stipulated Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Stipulated ROE/Projects

RATE SGSS-C

Substitute Gas Sales Service - Commercial - Rate (SGSS)
Customer Months for the 12-Month Period
Basic Service Charge, Monthly 12 335.00$             4,020$                                     335.00$             4,020$                                     385.00$                 4,620$                                
Distribution Charge 4,750 0.4106$             1,951$                                     0.4106$             1,951$                                     0.4607$                 2,189$                                
Demand Charge 15,547 7.17$                  111,473$                                7.17$                  111,473$                                8.05$                     125,155$                           

Total Calculated at Base Rates 117,444$                                117,444$                                131,963$                           

Gas Supply Clause 22,582$                                  22,582$                                  22,582$                              
Demand-Side Management -$                                             -$                                             -$                                         
Gas Line Tracker 193$                                        197$                                        197$                                   

         Total Revenues 140,218$                                140,222$                                154,742$                           

Stipulated Increase in Revenue 14,520$                              
10.35%

Stipulation Exhibit 3 
Page 13 of 15



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY   
CASE NO. 2025-00114

CALCULATION OF PROPOSED GAS REVENUE INCREASE 
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2026     

Gas Operations
DATA:  ____ BASE PERIOD  __X__  FORECAST PERIOD Schedule M-2.3-G
TYPE OF FILING: __X__ ORIGINAL  _____ UPDATED  _____ REVISED  Page 10 of 11
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S): Witness:  R. CONROY

Customer Months Total MCF Current Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Current Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Current ROE/Projects Current Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Current Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Stipulated ROE/Projects Stipulated Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Stipulated Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Stipulated ROE/Projects

RATE SGSS-I

Substitute Gas Sales Service - Industrial - Rate (SGSS)
Customer Months for the 12-Month Period
Basic Service Charge, Monthly 0 750.00$             -$                                             750.00$             -$                                             850.00$                 -$                                         
Distribution Charge 0 0.3100$             -$                                             0.3100$             -$                                             0.3440$                 -$                                         
Demand Charge 0 10.89$                -$                                             10.89$                -$                                             12.09$                   -$                                         

Total Calculated at Base Rates -$                                         -$                                         -$                                    

Gas Supply Clause -$                                             -$                                             -$                                         
Demand-Side Management -$                                             -$                                             -$                                         
Gas Line Tracker -$                                             -$                                             -$                                         

         Total Revenues -$                                             -$                                             -$                                         

Stipulated Change in Revenue -$                                         
0.00%

Stipulation Exhibit 3 
Page 14 of 15



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY   
CASE NO. 2025-00114

CALCULATION OF PROPOSED GAS REVENUE INCREASE 
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2026     

Gas Operations
DATA:  ____ BASE PERIOD  __X__  FORECAST PERIOD Schedule M-2.3-G
TYPE OF FILING: __X__ ORIGINAL  _____ UPDATED  _____ REVISED  Page 11 of 11
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S): Witness:  R. CONROY

Customer Months Total MCF Current Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Current Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Current ROE/Projects Current Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Current Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Stipulated ROE/Projects Stipulated Rates

Forecasted Revenue at 
Stipulated Rates with 

Mechanism Revenue at 
Stipulated ROE/Projects

RATE LGDS

Local Gas Delivery Service - Rate (LGDS)
Administrative Charges, Monthly 0 550.00$             -$                                             550.00$             -$                                             550.00$                 -$                                         
Customer Months for the 12-Month Period
Basic Service Charge, Monthly 0 750.00$             -$                                             750.00$             -$                                             750.00$                 -$                                         
Distribution Cost Component 0 0.0456$             -$                                             0.0456$             -$                                             0.0556$                 -$                                         
Demand Charge 0 7.38$                  -$                                             7.38$                  -$                                             9.03$                     -$                                         

Total Calculated at Base Rates -$                                         -$                                         -$                                    

Gas Supply Clause -$                                             -$                                             -$                                         
Demand-Side Management -$                                             -$                                             -$                                         
Gas Line Tracker -$                                             -$                                             -$                                         

         Total Revenues -$                                             -$                                             -$                                         

Stipulated Change in Revenue -$                                         
0.00%

Stipulation Exhibit 3 
Page 15 of 15
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